

17-2654-CV

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

COALITION FOR COMPETITIVE ELECTRICITY, DYNEGY INC., EASTERN
GENERATION, LLC, ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, NRG
ENERGY, INC., ROSETON GENERATING LLC, SELKIRK COGEN
PARTNERS, L.P.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AUDREY ZIBELMAN, in her official capacity as Chair of the New York Public
Service Commission, PATRICIA L. ACAMPORA, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of the New York Public Service Commission, GREGG C. SAYRE,
in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New York Public Service
Commission, DIANE X. BURMAN, in her official capacity as Commissioner of
the New York Public Service Commission,

Defendants-Appellees,

EXELON CORP., R.E. GINNA NUCLEAR POWER PLANT LLC,
CONSTELLATION ENERGY NUCLEAR GROUP, LLC, NINE MILE POINT
NUCLEAR STATION LLC,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Richard L. Revesz
Bethany A. Davis Noll
Avi Zevin (admitted in the District of Columbia)
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY
139 MacDougal Street, Third Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 992-8932

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Institute for Policy Integrity

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....[i](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

I. ZEC PAYMENTS ARE ONE PART OF A MULTI-PRONGED PROGRAM AIMED AT MEETING THE STATE’S ENVIRONMENTAL GOALS5

II. COMPENSATING GENERATORS FOR AVOIDED EMISSIONS THROUGH AN ADMINISTRATIVELY SET PRICE DOES NOT REPLACE THE WHOLESALE RATE.....9

 A. The ZEC Formula Begins with the Interagency Working Group’s Social Cost of Carbon, the Best Available Estimate for the Cost that an Incremental Ton of Carbon Emissions Imposes on Society 10

 B. The Formula Subtracts the RGGI Price from the Social Cost of Carbon in Order to Account for the Amount that Is Already Internalized Through RGGI Allowances 13

 C. The Formula Converts the Cost of Carbon into the Value of Avoided Emissions in Order to Compensate Generators for the Actual Benefit Provided by Each Additional Megawatt-Hour of Generation 15

 D. The Formula Adjusts the Price to Reflect the Possibility that the Cost of Carbon Could Be Internalized in the Future and Match the Program’s Costs with the Benefits 16

III. THE FORECAST ADJUSTMENT DOES NOT DEMONSTRATE THAT ZEC PAYMENTS ARE PREEMPTED..... 19

 A. The Forecast Adjustment Allows the Commission to Administratively Set a Price that Mimics Other State-Sponsored Environmental Programs 19

 B. *Hughes* Did Not Bar States from Considering Wholesale Rates When Setting Prices for Environmental Programs22

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)	passim
<i>Rochester Gas & Elec. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 754 F.2d 99 (2d Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Zero Zone, Inc. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016)	12
 Other Authorities	
Br. of the Institute for Policy Integrity as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Wildearth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , No. 15-8109 (10th Cir. Sept. 15, 2017).....	2
Br. of the Institute for Policy Integrity as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Zero Zone, Inc. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016)	2
Br. Defs.-Appellees, ECF No. 118	22, 23
Br. of Independent Economists as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , ECF No. 129	9
Br. Intervenors-Def.-Appellees, ECF No. 119.....	22, 23
Br. Pls.-Appellants, ECF No. 56.....	passim
Br. of Energy Economists as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , ECF No. 71.....	5, 9
Denise Grab & Burcin Unel, <i>New York’s Clean Energy Standard Is A Key Step Toward Pricing Carbon Pollution Fairly</i> , Utility Dive (Aug. 18, 2016), https://www.utilitydive.com/news/new-yorks-clean-energy-standard-is-a-key- step-toward-pricing-carbon-pollut/424741/	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Other Authorities (cont.)	Pages
Exec. Order No. 13,783, 82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 28, 2017)	12
Interagency Working Group on Social Cost of Carbon,, <i>Technical Support Document: Technical Update of the Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis Under Executive Order 12866</i> (Revised July 2015), https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/inforeg/scc-tds-final-july-2015.pdf	11
Interagency Working Group on Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases, <i>Technical Support Document: Technical Update of the Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis Under Executive Order 12866</i> (Aug. 2016), https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/inforeg/scc_tsd_final_clean_8_26_16.pdf	11
Lawrence H. Goulder & Ian W. H. Parry, <i>Instrument Choice in Environmental Policy</i> , 2 Rev. Envtl. Econ. & Pol’y 152 (2008)	6
Nat’l Acad. Sci., Engineering & Med., <i>Valuing Climate Damages: Updating Estimation of the Social Cost of Carbon Dioxide</i> (2017), https://www.nap.edu/download/24651	11
Nat’l Acad. Sci., Engineering & Med., <i>Assessment of Approaches to Updating the Social Cost of Carbon: Phase 1 Report on a Near-Term Update</i> (2016), https://www.nap.edu/download/21898	11
N.Y. State Dep’t of Pub. Serv., <i>Clean Energy Standard – Cost Study</i> (April 8, 2016), https://www.nysderda.ny.gov/-/media/Files/Programs/Clean-Energy-Standard/Clean-Energy-Standard-White-Paper-Cost-Study-Report.pdf	20
Paul Krugman & Robin Wells, <i>Microeconomics</i> (2nd Ed. 2009)	10, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Other Authorities (cont.)	Pages
Policy Integrity Comments on the Clean Energy Standard (Apr. 2016), http://policyintegrity.org/documents/Comments_on_Clean_Energy_Standard_White_Paper.pdf	2
Policy Integrity Comments on N.Y. State Dep’t of Pub. Serv.’s Staff White Paper on Benefit-Cost Analysis in the Reforming Energy Vision Proceeding, Docket No. 392 (Aug. 21, 2015), http://policyintegrity.org/documents/REV_Comments_Aug2015.pdf	14
<i>Publications of Richard L. Revesz</i> , NYU SCHOOL OF LAW, http://its.law.nyu.edu/facultyprofiles/index.cfm?fuseaction=profile.publications&personid=20228 (last visited Nov. 27, 2017)	1
<i>REC and ZEC Purchases from NYSERDA</i> , https://www.nyserda.ny.gov/All-Programs/Programs/Clean-Energy-Standard/REC-and-ZEC-Purchasers (last visited Nov. 26, 2017)	7
<i>Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative: Program Design</i> , https://www.rggi.org/design/ (last visited November 27, 2017).....	13
<i>RFF’s Social Cost of Carbon Initiative</i> , Resources for the Future, http://www.rff.org/research/collection/rffs-social-cost-carbon-initiative (last visited Nov. 24, 2017)	11
Richard Revesz et al., <i>Best Cost Estimate of Greenhouse Gases</i> , 357 Science 655 (2017)	12
Richard Revesz & Kenneth Arrow, et al., <i>The Social Cost of Carbon: A Global Imperative</i> , 11 REV. ENVTL. ECON. AND POL’Y 172 (2017)	1-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Other Authorities (cont.)	Pages
Richard Revesz & Kenneth Arrow, et al., <i>Improve Economic Models of Climate Change: Costs of Carbon Emissions are being Underestimated, but Current Estimates are still Valuable for Setting Mitigation Policy</i> , 508 Nature 173 (2014).....	1
Sam Newell, et al., The Brattle Group, <i>Pricing Carbon into NYISO’s Wholesale Energy Market to Support New York’s Decarbonization Goals</i> (Aug. 10, 2017), http://www.nyiso.com/public/webdocs/markets_operations/documents/Studies_and_Reports/Studies/Market_Studies/Pricing_Carbon_into_NYISOs_Wholesale_Energy_Market.pdf (last visited Nov. 26, 2017).....	17
<i>Social Cost of Carbon</i> , Climate Impact Lab, http://www.climateprospectus.org/research-area/social-cost/ (last visited Nov. 25, 2017).....	11
Staff Report Regarding Retention of Existing Baseline Resources under Tier 2 of the Renewable Energy Standard Program, Public Service Commission (Case 15-E-0302), http://documents.dps.ny.gov/public/Common/ViewDoc.aspx?DocRefId=%7BD49B87DE-8FAA-4108-9F82-67B037B9211B%7D (last visited Nov. 26, 2017).....	7
U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency, <i>Tools of the Trade: A Guide to Designing and Operating a Cap and Trade Program for Pollution Control</i> (June 2003), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-03/documents/tools.pdf (last visited Nov. 24, 2017)	20
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-14-663, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis: Development of Social Cost of Carbon Estimates</i> (2014), http://www.gao.gov/assets/670/665016.pdf	12
